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L ocation of Bearing Factories by State and County
(Selected Y ears)

1958 Bearing Factory L ocations - State Summary

L ocation Total Estimated Bearing Factories by Employment Size
STATE Factories Employment 1to19 20t0 49 50t0 99 100to249 250t0499 500t0999 1000 or more
CALIFORNIA 7 235 2 4 1
CONNECTICUT 21 12,710 4 2 5 2 1 2 5
ILLINOIS 8 1,625 2 3 2 1
INDIANA 5 1,985 1 1 1 2
KANSAS 1 10 1
MICHIGAN 8 3,265 3 1 1 1 1 1
MISSOURI 1 10 1
NEW HAMPSHIRE 2 1,125 1 1
NEW JERSEY 9 4,450 3 2 2 2
NEW YORK 12 4,105 3 3 2 2 1 1
OHIO 13 8,090 3 1 3 2 1 3
OKLAHOMA 1 175 1
PENNSYLVANIA 15 5,400 3 2 2 3 1 3 1
SOUTH CAROLINA 3 80 1 2
TENNESSEE 1 35 1
Totals 107 43,300 26 19 13 13 11 12 13
1958 Bearing Factory L ocations - State and County Details
L ocation Total Estimated Bearing Factories by Employment Size
STATE/COUNTY Factories Employment 1to19 20to0 49 50t0 99 100to249 250t0499 500t0999 1000 or more
CALIFORNIA 7 235 2 4 1
LOSANGELES 6 200 2 3 1
SAN MATEO 1 35 1
CONNECTICUT 21 12710 4 2 5 2 1 2 5
FAIRFIELD 5 1580 1 2 2
HARTFORD 10 6595 2 3 2 3
LITCHFIELD 3 2450 1 1 1
NEW HAVEN 3 2085 1 1 1
ILLINOIS 8 1625 2 3 2 1
COOK 5 1205 1 2 1 1
DU PAGE 2 385 1 1
WHITESIDE 1 35 1
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L ocation of Bearing Factories by State and County

(Selected Y ears)
1958 Bearing Factory L ocations - State and County Details
L ocation Total Estimated Bearing Factories by Employment Size

STATE/COUNTY Factories  Employment 1to19 20to 49 50t099 100to249 250t0499 500to999 1000 or more
INDIANA 5 1985 1 1 1 2

ALLEN 1 35 1

MARION 1 750 1

MARSHALL 1 75 1

PORTER 1 375 1

ST JOSEPH 1 750 1
KANSAS 1 10 1

SALINE 1 10 1
MICHIGAN 8 3265 3 1 1 1 1 1

MUSKEGON 1 375 1

VAN BUREN 1 10 1

WASHTENAW 3 835 1 1 1

WAYNE 3 2045 1 1 1
MISSOURI 1 10 1

AUDRAIN 1 10 1
NEW HAMPSHIRE 2 1125 1 1

CHESHIRE 1 750 1

HILLSBOROUGH 1 375 1
NEW JERSEY 9 4450 3 2 2 2

BERGEN 1 10 1

BURLINGTON 1 10 1

ESSEX 3 220 1 1 1

HUDSON 1 2000 1

MERCER 2 210 1 1

UNION 1 2000 1
NEW YORK 12 4105 3 3 2 2 1 1

CHAUTAUQUA 1 2000 1

DUTCHESS 2 925 1 1

ERIE 1 10 1

KINGS 1 175 1

MONROE 1 10 1

NASSAU 2 150 2

NEW YORK 1 10 1

ONONDAGA 2 750 2

STEUBEN 1 75 1
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L ocation of Bearing Factories by State and County

(Selected Y ears)

1958 Bearing Factory L ocations - State and County Details

L ocation Total Estimated Bearing Factories by Employment Size
STATE/COUNTY Factories  Employment 1to19 20to 49 50to 99 100t0249 250t0499 500t0999 1000 or more
OHIO 13 8090 3 1 3
BUTLER 1 175
CRAWFORD 1 750
CUYAHOGA 3 220 1 1
ERIE 1 2000 1
FRANKLIN 1 2000 1
LAKE 1 10 1
MONTGOMERY 1 10 1
MUSKINGUM 1 375
STARK 2 2375 1
TUSCARAWAS 1 175
OKLAHOMA 1 175
OKLAHOMA 1 175
PENNSYLVANIA 15 5400 3 2 2 1
ALLEGHENY 2 110 1 1
BLAIR 1 175
FRANKLIN 1 375
LANCASTER 2 785 1
MONTGOMERY 2 85 1 1
PHILADELPHIA 7 3870 2 1
SOUTH CAROLINA 3 80 1 2
ANDERSON 1 35 1
GREENVILLE 1 10 1
SPARTANBURG 1 35 1
TENNESSEE 1 35 1
UNICOI 1 35 1
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Location
STATE

ALABAMA
CALIFORNIA
CONNECTICUTT
FLORIDA
GEORGIA
ILLINOIS
INDIANA

IOWA

KANSAS
KENTUCKY
MASSACHUSETTS
MICHIGAN
MINNESOTA
MISSOURI

NEW HAMPSHIRE
NEW JERSEY
NEW YORK
NORTH CAROLINA
OHIO
OKLAHOMA
PENNSYLVANIA
RHODE ISLAND
SOUTH CAROLINA
TENNESSEE
TEXAS

VIRGINIA
WISCONSIN

Totals
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L ocation of Bearing Factories by State and County

Estimated Bearing Factories by Employment Size
Employment 1to4 5to9 10to 19 20to 49 50to 99
765 1
686 4 2 2 3 3
1,443 4 3 1 2 3 2
18 1 1
3,200 1 1 1 1
2,057 1 1 1 2 2
2,663 1 1 1 6
453 1 1
17 1 2
1,303 1 1
85 1 1 1
723 2 1 1 2 1 1
45 1 1 1
382 1
2,265 1
291 1 1 1
2,303 4 3 2 2 1
1,860 1 4
5,914 3 2 3 3
152 1 2 1
1,693 1 4 1 2
35 1
6,915 1 1 4
2,460 3 1
132 1 1 1 1
925 1
93 1 1 1
38,878 29 18 16 25 21 32

(Selected Y ears)

1996 Bearing Factory L ocations - State Summary
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100t0249 250t0499 500t0999 1000 or more
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Location
STATE/COUNTY

Total
Factories

L ocation of Bearing Factories by State and County

Estimated

(Selected Y ears)

1996 Bearing Factory L ocations - State and County Details

Bearing Factories by Employment Size

Employment 1to4 5t09 10to 19 20to 49 50to 99

100to249 250t0499 500t0999 1000 or more

ALABAMA

765

LEE
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MARION
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CALIFORNIA

686

ALAMEDA
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ORANGE
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RIVERSIDE
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CONNECTICUTT

1443

LITCHFIELD

495

FAIRFIELD

625

NEW LONDON

HARTFORD

310
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FLORIDA
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ALACHUA
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GEORGIA
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GORDON
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POLK

LUMPKIN
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FORSYTH
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175

SCREVEN
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175

MCDONOUGH
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KANE

375

DU PAGE

375

COOK
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L ocation of Bearing Factories by State and County
(Selected Y ears)

1996 Bearing Factory L ocations - State and County Details

Location Total Estimated Bearing Factories by Employment Size
STATE/COUNTY Factories  Employment 1to4 5t09 10to 19 20to 49 50to 99 100t0249 250t0499 500t0999 1000 or more
INDIANA 13 2663 1 1 1 6 4
MARSHALL 3 425 1 2
BARTHOLOMEW 1 175 1
WHITE 1 375 1
PORTER 2 550 1 1
DECATUR 1 375 1
MARION 2 410 1 1
DAVIESS 1 175 1
CLINTON 1 3 1
JOHNSON 1 175 1
IOWA 3 453 1
PAGE 2 450 1 1
WOODBURY 1 3 1
KANSAS 3 17 1
SALINE 1 7 1
WYANDOTTE 1 3 1
MCPHERSON 1 7 1
KENTUCKY 4 1303 1 1 1 1
ROWAN 1 375 1
SCOTT 1 3 1
KENTON 1 175 1
BARREN 1 750 1
MASSACHUSETTS 3 85 1 1 1
MIDDLESEX 1 7 1
NORFOLK 1 3 1
WORCESTER 1 75 1
MICHIGAN 9 723 2 1 1 2 1 1 1
VAN BUREN 1 15 1
MUSKEGON 1 175 1
OAKLAND 2 38 1 1
ALPENA 1 35 1
KENT 2 82 1 1
WASHTENAW 2 378 1 1
MINNESOTA 3 45 1 1 1
RAMSEY 1 7 1
DAKOTA 1 35 1
CHISAGO 1 3 1
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Location
STATE/COUNTY

Total
Factories

L ocation of Bearing Factories by State and County

Estimated

(Selected Y ears)

1996 Bearing Factory L ocations - State and County Details

Bearing Factories by Employment Size

Employment 1to4 5t09 10to 19 20to 49 50to 99

100to249 250t0499 500t0999 1000 or more

MISSOURI
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L ocation of Bearing Factories by State and County
(Selected Y ears)

1996 Bearing Factory L ocations - State and County Details

L ocation Total Estimated Bearing Factories by Employment Size
STATE/COUNTY Factories  Employment 1to4 5t09 10to 19 20to 49 50t099 100to249 250t0499 500t0999 1000 or more
OKLAHOMA 4 152 1 2 1
WAGONER 1 7 1
OKLAHOMA 3 145 2 1
PENNSYLVANIA 11 1693 1 4 1 2 3
FRANKLIN 1 75 1
LANCASTER 2 550 1 1
ALLEGHENY 1 35 1
BLAIR 1 375 1
MONTGOMERY 2 210 1 1
YORK 1 375 1
PHILADELPHIA 1 35 1
BUCKS 1 3 1
TIOGA 1 35 1
RHODE ISLAND 1 35
KENT 1 35 1
SOUTH CAROLINA 14 6915 1 1 4 3 4 1
YORK 1 375 1
GREENVILLE 1 15 1
DARLINGTON 1 175 1
COLLETON 1 175 1
CHESTERFIELD 2 925 1 1
CHEROKEE 1 750 1
LAURENS 1 2000 1
OCONEE 1 375 1
ORANGEBURG 1 750 1
UNION 1 750 1
SPARTANBURG 1 375 1
SUMTER 2 250 1 1
TENNESSEE 10 2460 2 3 1 2 2
ANDERSON 1 375 1
KNOX 1 15 1
BEDFORD 1 35 1
GIBSON 1 35 1
JOHNSON 1 35 1
SHELBY 1 15 1
UNICOI 2 450 1 1
HAWKINS 1 750 1
GILES 1 750 1
TEXAS 4 132 1 1 1
ECTOR 2 90 1 1
FORT BEND 1 7 1
HARRIS 1 35 1
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Location
STATE/COUNTY

VIRGINIA
CAMPBELL
PETERSBURG CITY

WISCONSIN
MILWAUKEE
WAUKESHA

L ocation of Bearing Factories by State and County

(Selected Y ears)
1996 Bearing Factory L ocations - State and County Details
Total Estimated Bearing Factories by Employment Size
Factories Employment 1to4 5t09 10to 19 20to 49 50t0 99 100t0249 250t0499 500t0999 1000 or more
2 925 1 1
1 175 1
1 750 1
3 93 1 1 1
1 15 1
2 78 1 1
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L ocation of Bearing Factories by State and County
(Selected Y ears)

Changesin Bearing Factory L ocation and Employment Patter ns between 1958 and 1996

1958 Pattern 1996 Pattern Changes, plusor minus
Factories  Employment Factories Employment Factories Employment
NEW ENGLAND 23 13,835 26 3,828 3 -10,007
NEW HAMPSHIRE 2 1,125 5 2,265 3 1,140
MASSACHUSETTS 3 85 3 85
RHODE ISLAND 1 35 1 35
CONNECTICUTT 21 12,710 17 1,443 -4 -11,267
MID-ATLANTIC 36 13,955 32 4,287 -4 -9,668
NEW YORK 12 4,105 16 2,303 4 -1,802
NEW JERSEY 9 4,450 5 291 -4 -4,159
PENNSYLVANIA 15 5,400 11 1,693 -4 -3,707
MID-WEST 34 14,965 57 12,798 23 -2,167
OHIO 13 8,090 15 5914 2 -2,176
KENTUCKY 4 1,303 4 1,303
INDIANA 5 1,985 13 2,663 8 678
ILLINOIS 8 1,625 10 2,057 2 432
MICHIGAN 8 3,265 9 723 1 -2,542
WISCONSIN 3 93 3 93
MINNESOTA 3 45 3 45
SOUTHEAST 4 115 47 16,143 43 16,028
VIRGINIA 2 925 2 925
NORTH CAROLINA 7 1,860 7 1,860
SOUTH CAROLINA 3 80 14 6,915 11 6,835
GEORGIA 10 3,200 10 3,200
FLORIDA 2 18 2 18
ALABAMA 2 765 2 765
TENNESSEE 1 35 10 2,460 9 2,425
WEST 10 430 30 1,822 20 1,392
TEXAS 4 132 4 132
OKLAHOMA 1 175 4 152 3 -23
MISSOURI 1 10 2 382 1 372
IOWA 3 453 3 453
KANSAS 1 10 3 17 2 7
CALIFORNIA 7 235 14 686 7 451
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Year

1958
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999

L ocation of Bearing Factories by State and County

Factories
(over 19)

80
114
117
120
118
116
129
113
115
118
120
121
120
120
126
127
126
123
122
129
133
138
136

Trendsin Average Bearing Factory Size, 1958 and 1978-1999

(Selected Y ears)

Employees Average#

(in 000s)

46.4
52.7
53.3
52.6
53.3
43.8
37.7
42.4
39.6
384
36.9
38.8
39.1
39.0
37.6
35.6
34.2
335
35.3
35.9
36.6
37.9
35.9
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Employees

580
462
456
438
452
378
292
375
344
325
308
321
326
325
298
280
271
272
289
278
275
275
264

20to 49

18
17
20
23
19
18
25
16
14
19
18
21
18
20
23
25
20
20
18
25
23
24
27

Bearing Factory Employment Size
100to249 250t0499 500t0999 1000 or more

50to 99

13
20
18
17
18
21
25
18
21
15
19
18
20
21
20
24
28
23
23
21
21
24
21

13
23
23
21
26
23
35
27
27
35
37
31
28
26
30
29
28
31
30
32
37
36
35

11
22
21
24
21
22
23
25
28
26
27
30
32
29
29
28
31
31
30
31
33
33
30

12
22
24
27
25
23
15
21
19
18
14
16
15
21
21
18
16
15
18
17
16
18
20
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